
 

  
 
   
To, 

All the Chief Medical Officers 
In Himachal Pradesh

  
Dated Shimla-9 

  
Subject: 3rd Allocation of State procured 117
vaccination strategy for 18-44 years age group
  
Sir/ Madam, 
  

This is in continuation to this office letter no.

E31128-21052 dated 09.06.2021 and letter no.

E18102-21064-69 dated 09.06.2021

consignment received from the Serum Institute of India of the State procured 

vaccine, the State is further receiving 

COVISHIELD to cater to the age group of 18

The distribution of 3rd consignment of COVISHIELD vaccine (State Procured) 

to all the districts is being made based on the total population of 18

group beneficiaries of the district as per census 2011.

has been indicated to ramp up the pace of COVID Vaccination in the age group of 

18-44 years age group. Accordingly, the district wise distribution of ab

consignment is annexed at 'A

mechanism already established in the state for the districts. FEFO principle shall be 

strictly followed. The vaccine to Lahaul

65% of total to Lahaul division & 35% of total Spiti division. The following points are 

to taken care while session planning:

1. These vaccines shall be used as per the State approved strategy for 

Tribal/Hard and other areas

CCV084-B/2/2020-E22712

published in onsite registration mode/facilitated cohort mobilisation mode in 
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NHMHP-CCVM03/19/1/2021-E-31128
National Health Mission 
SDA Complex, Kasumpti, Shimla-9
Himachal Pradesh 
Dated: Shimla-171009,          12th June 

All the Chief Medical Officers  
In Himachal Pradesh 

 the 12th June 2021 

Allocation of State procured 117830 doses with revised 
44 years age group- matter regarding 

ation to this office letter no. NHMHP-CCVM03/19/1/2021

dated 09.06.2021 and letter no. NHMHP-CCVM084

69 dated 09.06.2021. It is informed that in addition to the 2

consignment received from the Serum Institute of India of the State procured 

vaccine, the State is further receiving a consignment of 117830 doses of 

age group of 18-44 years on 12th June 2021. 

The distribution of 3rd consignment of COVISHIELD vaccine (State Procured) 

to all the districts is being made based on the total population of 18-44 years Age

group beneficiaries of the district as per census 2011. A tentative session planning 

to ramp up the pace of COVID Vaccination in the age group of 

Accordingly, the district wise distribution of ab

annexed at 'A'. The vaccine flow would be maintained as per 

mechanism already established in the state for the districts. FEFO principle shall be 

strictly followed. The vaccine to Lahaul & Spiti would be distributed @ 65:35 ratio i.e. 

ul division & 35% of total Spiti division. The following points are 

ken care while session planning: 

shall be used as per the State approved strategy for 

ribal/Hard and other areas as communicated vide letter no. N

E22712-26887 dated 29th May 2021. The sessions can be 

published in onsite registration mode/facilitated cohort mobilisation mode in 

31128-20934 

9 

June  2020  

revised COVID 

CCVM03/19/1/2021-

CCVM084-B/1/202O-

. It is informed that in addition to the 2nd 

consignment received from the Serum Institute of India of the State procured 

gnment of 117830 doses of 

June 2021.  

The distribution of 3rd consignment of COVISHIELD vaccine (State Procured) 

44 years Age 

ession planning 

to ramp up the pace of COVID Vaccination in the age group of 

Accordingly, the district wise distribution of above 

'. The vaccine flow would be maintained as per 

mechanism already established in the state for the districts. FEFO principle shall be 

Spiti would be distributed @ 65:35 ratio i.e. 

ul division & 35% of total Spiti division. The following points are 

shall be used as per the State approved strategy for 

vide letter no. NHMHP-

The sessions can be 

published in onsite registration mode/facilitated cohort mobilisation mode in 
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tribal/hard areas with the active cooperation of local administration while in 

other areas, the sessions would required to be booked online. 

2. Sessions for 14.06.2021 shall be conducted as per the previous directions of 

dated 09.06.2021. 

3. Additional sessions shall be planned with this vaccine on 15.06.2021, 

16.06.2021 17.06.2021 and 18.06.2021. 

4. Sessions shall be published for the above mentioned dates (in Sr. No.3) one 

day prior to the session day between 12 PM to 1.00 PM. For instance, for 

the sessions to be held on 15th June 2021, the session shall be 

published on COWIN portal on 14th June 2021 between 12 PM and 1 PM.  

5. Sessions should be planned for 100 beneficiaries.  

6. The vaccination of the other prioritised age groups shall be avoided on the 

same date and site, to avoid chaos and confusion. Districts can also plan 

sessions for 45 years and above age group/prioritised groups on 15th 

Tuesday, 16th Wednesday and 18th Friday with GoI Vaccine at other session 

sites. 

7. The sites having large catchment areas like urban clusters can be consistent but 

the sites shall be rotated in the rural areas to ensure equity.  

8. These sessions can be planned at spacious places like schools etc to avoid 

overcrowding. However, the cleanliness of such venues be ensured well in 

advance. 

9. Liason be established with concerned Deputy Commissioner and Superintendent 

of Police to ensure adequate management for law and order at these sites. 

10. If any of the State Procured vaccine is still left with the district after 18th June 

2021, a mop up round shall be planned for 19th June 2021 under intimation to 

the State. 

11. Overall Tentative sessions per district is given in “Annexure B” for these days 

and the districts are advised to follow the same.  

12. Keeping in view, the left out vaccine left with a particular session site after 

conducting a session for the 18-44 years of age on the 17th of June 2021, 

session capacity of more than 100 can be published in consultation with the 

Nodal Incharge for vaccination Center/vaccinator for the sessions planned on 

18th June 2021 as per the available vaccine with that particular session 

site/CCP. 
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13. Sessions shall be extended as per previous guidelines of maximum 9 

beneficiaries or remaining doses in the open vial for 15th, 16th and 17th June 

but for 18th June 2021, sessions may be extended till the vaccine exhausts at 

the planned COVID Vaccination Centre session exclusively for 18th June 

2021 only as per the prescribed mode of publishing. 

14. Total sessions capacity for CVC in a day would be 100. However if two 

batches are available, DIO may create 2 sessions subject to the condition that 

cumulative session capacity of the day will not exceed more than 100 for the 

above mentioned dates on 15.06.2021, 16.06.2021 and 17.06.2021. For 

18.06.2021 sessions capacity to be planned based on exhausting the state 

procured vaccine in this group as per prescribed mode of publishing. 

15. Districts will further ensure that only one batch of vaccine will be allocated to a 

CCP, except under unavoidable circumstances. 

16. Sessions may be planned as per allocation of vaccine and keeping in view 

strategies to minimize the vaccine wastage. 

 This is for your kind information and necessary action. 

Yours faithfully, 
 
 
 
 

Dr. Nipun Jindal, IAS 
Mission Director, NHM 

Himachal Pradesh, Shimla – 9 
  
Endst No. As above: Dated Shimla-9 the 12th June 2021 
Copy to: 

1. The Secretary (Health) to the Govt. of Himachal Pradesh. 
2. All the Deputy Commissioners, Himachal Pradesh. 
3. The Director Health Services, Himachal Pradesh. 
4. All the District Immunization Officers, in the Himachal Pradesh for information 

&n/a. 
5. The SMO, UNDP, SIHFW Campus, Parimahal, Shimla-9 for information &n/a. 
6. The SMO, NPSP Unit Parimahal, Himachal Pradesh. 
7. 104 Comprehensive Call Centre, Himachal Pradesh. 

 
  
 
 

Dr. Nipun Jindal, IAS 
Mission Director, NHM 

Himachal Pradesh, Shimla – 9 
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Annexure A 

District 
Proportion 
of the State 
population 

Total 
Vaccine 

= 
166180 

Already 
allocated 
vaccine 
(48350 

distributed) 

More Vaccine 
to be 

Allocated for 
117830 dose 

Allocation in 
vials 

Bilaspur 5.50 9136 2658 6478 648 

Chamba 7.30 12138 3532 8607 861 

Hamirpur 6.17 10247 2981 7266 727 

Kangra 21.26 35330 10279 25051 2505 

Kinnaur 1.37 2284 664 1619 162 

Kullu 6.63 11023 3207 7816 782 
Lahaul 
Spiti* 

0.48 793 231 563 56 

Mandi 14.39 23917 6959 16958 1696 

Shimla 12.70 21107 6141 14966 1497 

Sirmaur 7.70 12798 3724 9074 907 

Solan 9.13 15180 4416 10763 1076 

Una 7.36 12227 3557 8669 867 

H.P. 100.00 166180 48350 117830 11783 
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Annexure B 

Session planning for 15.06,16.06,17.06 and18.06.2021 in 18-44 years age 
group 

District 

Total 
Vaccine 
(State 
Procure
d) = 
166180 
doses 

Session
s 
planned 
on 14th 
June  

Remaining 
vaccine 
after 14th 
June 

Vaccine 
of 
previous 
consignm
ent (May) 
as per 
eVIN 

Total 
vaccine left 
for 
remaining 
sessions 
i.e. on 
15th,16th, 
17th and 
18th June 
2021 

Sessions 
per district 
per day to 
be 
conducted 
on 15th, 
16th, 17th, 
and 18th 
June 2021 

Bilaspur 9136 14 7736 170 7906 20 

Chamba 12138 19 10238 330 10568 26 
Hamirpu
r 10247 16 8647 100 8747 22 

Kangra 35330 59 29430 1420 30850 77 

Kinnaur 2284 4 1884 20 1904 5 

Kullu 11023 17 9323 130 9453 24 
Lahaul 
Spiti* 793 1 693 0 693 2 

Mandi 23917 39 20017 850 20867 52 

Shimla 21107 33 17807 400 18207 46 

Sirmaur 12798 22 10598 650 11248 28 

Solan 15180 24 12780 370 13150 33 

Una 12227 18 10427 70 10497 26 

H.P. 166180 266 139580 4510 144090 360 
 

 


		2021-06-12T18:28:44+0530
	NIPUN JINDAL
	I am the author of this document


		2021-06-12T18:29:11+0530
	NIPUN JINDAL
	I am the author of this document


		2021-06-12T18:29:57+0530
	NIPUN JINDAL
	I am the author of this document


		2021-06-12T18:30:20+0530
	NIPUN JINDAL
	I am the author of this document




